### GOVERNMENT OF TELANGNA ABSTRACT

Minorities Welfare Department – Wakf – Nizamabad District – Banswada Constituency – Sanction of grant-in-aid for construction/ repairs / renovations etc., in respect of (11) Wakf institutions in amounting to Rs. 160.60 lakhs and (5) works relating to construction of Urdu Ghar-cum-shadikhanas amounting to Rs. 121.50 lakhs in Banswada Constituency - Orders – Issued.

# MINORITIES WELFARE (Estt.I) DEPARTMENT

<u>G.O.RT.No. 109</u>

Dated:24-06-2015.

#### Read the following:

= =

- 1. G.O.Rt.No. 1814, Finance (EBS.III) Department, dated 30.04.2015.
- 2. G.O.Rt.No. 72, Minorities Welfare (OP & Budget) Department, dated 03.05.2015.
- From the Hon'ble Minister for Agriculture D.O. Letter No. 142/M (Agri.&AH)/2015, dated 23.02.2015 (Forwarded through CMP No. 82/CMP-SM/2015, dated 27.02.2015)

# # #

### <u>ORDER:</u>

In the reference 3<sup>rd</sup> read above, the Hon'ble Minister for Agriculture has submitted certain proposals for sanction of Grant-in-aid for construction/ repairs / renovations etc., in respect (11) Wakf institutions in amounting to Rs. 160.60 lakhs and (5) works relating to construction of Urdu Ghar-cum-Shadikhanas amounting to Rs. 121.50 lakhs in Banswada Constituency.

2. Government after careful examination of the matter, hereby accord administrative sanction for an amount of Rs. 1,60,60,000/- towards (11) Wakf institutions and Rs. 1,21,50,000/- towards (5) works relating to construction of Urdu Ghar-cum-Shadikhanas) and order the Director, Minorities Welfare, Hyderabad / Chief Executive Officer, State Wakf Board, Hyderabad to release Rs. 1,60,60,000/- and further order the Director, Urdu Academy, Hyderabad to release the amount of Rs. 1,21,50,000/- out of the 1<sup>st</sup> quarter amount released in the G.Os. 1<sup>st</sup> and 2<sup>nd</sup> read above, towards Grant-in-Aid for construction / repairs / renovations etc., in respect of (11) wakf institutions (5) Urdu Ghar-cum-Shadikhanas in Banswada Constituency, as per the Annexure-I & II to the G.O. respectively.

3. The Director, Minorities Welfare, Hyderabad, the Chief Executive Officer, State Wakf Board and the Director, Urdu Academy, Hyderabad shall verify the required documents as per the orders issued in G.O.Ms.No. 21, Minorities Welfare (Wakf.III) Department, dated 05.06.2006, before releasing the amount to the District Collector, Nizamabad district.

4. The Director, Minorities Welfare, Telangana, Hyderabad, the Chief Executive Officer, State Wakf Board, Hyderabad, the Director, Urdu Academy, Hyderabad and the District Collector, Nizamabad shall take necessary action accordingly.

5. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance (EBS.III) Department vide their U.O. No. 6609/303/A1/EBS.III/15, dated 24.06.2015.

### (BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

## SYED OMER JALEEL, SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

То

The Director, Minorities Welfare, Telangana, Hyderabad.

The Chief Executive Officer, State Wakf Board, Hyderabad.

The Director, Urdu Academy, Hyderabad.

Copy to:

The District Collector, Nizamabad district.

The Finance (EBS.III) Department

The P.S. to Spl. Secy. to CM (BR)

The Hon'ble Minister for Agriculture, Secretariat, Hyd. SF/SC